#### 506071167 05/21/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6117882

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOHN ALSOP	02/07/2007
CHRISTOPHER GABE	02/01/2007
ROBERT ANTHONY OSBORNE	02/01/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BORDERWARE TECHNOLOGIES INC.	
Street Address:	50 BURNHAMTHORPE ROAD WEST, #502	
City:	MISSISSAUGA, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L5B 3C2	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8572190

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 713-228-6601

Email: acollins@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: BLANK ROME LLP - HOUSTON GENERAL

Address Line 1: 717 TEXAS AVENUE, SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8572190	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RUSSELL T. WONG	
SIGNATURE:	/Russell T. Wong/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/21/2020	

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=8572190_Assign_Inventors_to_Borderware#page1.tif
source=8572190_Assign_Inventors_to_Borderware#page2.tif
source=8572190_Assign_Inventors_to_Borderware#page3.tif
source=8572190_Assign_Inventors_to_Borderware#page4.tif

**PATENT REEL: 052726 FRAME: 0553** 

506071167

 $source = 8572190\_Assign\_Inventors\_to\_Borderware \#page 5.tif$ 

PATENT REEL: 052726 FRAME: 0554

# WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT MULTIPLE INVENTORS

WHEREAS, WE, John ALSOP, Christopher GABE and Robert OSBORNE, the assignors, residing at, respectively,

213 Kenollie Avenue, Mississauga, ON, Canada L5G 2H7

115 Third Line, Qakville, On L6L 3Z7

100 Overbrook Place, Toronto, ON, M3H 4P6

invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR RECOGNIZING DESIRED EMAIL for which an application for Letters Patent was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 9, 2006 and has been assigned Application Serial No. 11/370,932; and

WHEREAS, Borderware Technologies Inc., the assignee, a company organized and existing under the laws of Canada, having a place of business at 50 Burnhamthorpe Road West, #502, Mississauga, Ontario, L5B 3C2, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and the invention therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, to be granted for said invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the invention therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon said application and in and to all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in any foreign country or countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters

PATENT REEL: 058820 FRANKE: 05550 Patent and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND we hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute said application, and any and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon said application, or upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on said invention;

AND we further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to said application and the invention therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof, both United States and foreign, which may be granted upon said application, and any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and upon any foreign applications.

AND we hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent, and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, and continuations of said application, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 058870 FRANTE: 0556

WITNESS my hand at Mississauga this 7th day of February, 2007.		
John ALSOP		
STATEMENT BY WITNESS		
1, <u>Lewise Scarff</u> , whose full post office address is 72 field croft Court, Haple, ON, NOA 173, was		
72 Geld croft Court, taple, DN, LbA 173, was		
personally present and did see John ALSOP who is known to me, execute the		
above assignment.  Felo 7/07		

this day of, 2007.	
Christopher GABE	
STATEMENT BY WITNESS	
1, Carmen Shak hpalounian, whose full post office address is 5522 Rourget Dr. Mississ auga, ON, Canada L583A4, was	
personally present and did see Christopher GABE who is known to me, execute	
the above assignment.	
Date: Feb 1, 2007 Witness Signature	

WITNESS my hand at	0000 ONTARIO , 2007.
	Robert Anthony OSBORNE
STATEMENT	BY WITNESS
1, CATHERINE SMITH 100 OVERBROOK PL. TORONTO	_, whose full post office address is
그러워 하는 경우 가는 나는 사람들이 하는 것은 사람들이 가는 것이 되었다.	Anthony OSBORNE who is known to me,
	10A
Date: 61-Feb - 2007	Witness Signature

RECORDED: 02/28/20207

PATENT REEL: 058870 FRANCE: 055724